## **IN THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

County of San Luis Obispo, State of California

Tuesday, January 27, 2015

**PRESENT:** Supervisors Bruce S. Gibson, Adam Hill, Lynn Compton, Debbie Arnold and Chairperosn Frank R. Mecham

ABSENT: None

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2015-24**

## RESOLUTION CREATING A ZONE FOR ROAD IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 21 FOR LEONARD PLACE

## **RECITALS**:

The following resolution is now offered and read:

WHEREAS, the majority of residents and property owners within the proposed "Road Improvement Zone – Leonard Place," area map attached hereto as Exhibit "A," have requested road improvement services through the formation of a zone for the implementation of the County's Cooperative Improvement Program; and

**WHEREAS**, the residents and property owners desire, and it is in the public interest that said zone be established; and

**WHEREAS**, the Road Improvement Zone – Leonard Place is entirely within the boundary of County Service Area No. 21; and

**WHEREAS**, Section 25217 of the Government Code authorizes the Board of Supervisors to establish a zone within any county service area; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of establishing said Road Improvement Zone – Leonard Place is to impose, levy and collect a special tax on the real property therein to pay the costs to construct road improvement services within said Zone; and

**WHEREAS**, all proposed tax levies within the proposed Road Improvement Zone – Leonard Place are commensurate with the special services to be provided within said Zone; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors on December 16, 2014, adopted Resolution 2014-358 calling for a January 27, 2015, public hearing on forming the Road Improvement Zone – Leonard Place within County Service Area No. 21; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the question of forming the Road Improvement Zone – Leonard Place of County Service Area No. 21 was to be held on January 27, 2015, in the Supervisor's Chambers, San Luis Obispo, California; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Supervisors finds it to be in the public interest to create the Road Improvement Zone – Leonard Place in County Service Area No. 21.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, as follows:

- 1. That the recitals set forth herein above are true, correct, and valid.
- 2. That there be and hereby is established and formed within San Luis Obispo County Service Area No. 21, a new zone with boundaries as shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto.
- 3. The new zone shall be named "Road Improvement Zone Leonard Place."
- 4. That within said zone the following services are to be provided, when authorized and funded by this Board of Supervisors:
  - The extended service of road improvement of public rights of way.

Upon motion of Supervisor Gibson, seconded by Supervisor Hill, and on the following roll call vote, to wit:

- AYES: Superivsors Gibson, Hill, Compton, Arnold, and Chairperson Mecham
- NOES: None
- ABSENT: None

**ABSTAINING: None** 

the foregoing Resolution is hereby adopted on the 27th day of January, 2015.

<u>Frank R. Mecham</u> Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

TOMMY GONG Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: <u>Annette Ramirez</u> Deputy Clerk

[SEAL]

